DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	22-BSTD-02
Project Title:	2022 Energy Code Compliance Software & Supporting Documents
TN #:	256575
Document Title:	EnergyPro 9-3 Approval
Description:	N/A
Filer:	RJ Wichert
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	5/29/2024 7:49:14 AM
Docketed Date:	5/29/2024







## EnergyPro 9.3 Energy Code Compliance Software Approval by the Executive Director Docket # 22-BSTD-02, Approval # 24-051524

The Executive Director approves EnergyPro 9.3 as an update to EnergyPro 9.0, which incorporates the new versions of California Building Energy Code Compliance (CBECC) and CBECC residential (CBECC-Res) compliance managers, under Sections 1.2.1 and 1.3.2 of the 2022 Alternative Calculation Method (ACM) Approval Manual.

On December 14, 2022, the California Energy Commission (CEC) approved EnergyPro Version 9.0 as an alternative calculation method for demonstrating performance compliance with the nonresidential, multifamily, and residential provisions of the 2022 Energy Code. When the CEC approved EnergyPro 9.0, it directed the Executive Director to take actions including "reviewing and approving updates to vendor software, consistent with Section 1 of the 2022 ACM Approval Manual."

On May 3, 2024, the CEC approved CBECC 2022.3.1 and CBECC-Res 2022.3.1 as public domain software for estimating energy consumed by nonresidential, multifamily, and residential buildings under Public Resources Code section 25402.1(a), for demonstrating performance compliance with the 2022 Energy Code.

On May 8, 2024, EnergySoft, LLC applied to the CEC for approval of EnergyPro 9.3 as an update to its Energy Code compliance software, which incorporates the compliance managers CBECC 2022.3.1 and CBECC-Res 2022.3.1. CEC staff has determined that the application contained the elements required by Section 1.1 of the 2022 ACM Approval Manual and that the application is complete.

Information for obtaining EnergyPro 9.3 is posted on the CEC's <u>2022 Energy Code Compliance Software webpage</u> at <a href="https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/building-energy-efficiency-standards/2022-building-energy-efficiency-1">https://www.energy.ca.gov/programs-and-topics/programs/building-energy-efficiency-standards/2022-building-energy-efficiency-1</a>.

Drew Bohan

Executive Director
California Energy Commission